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State of California

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE

Section  10345

10345. (a)  Whenever a contract is awarded under a procedure providing for
competitive bidding, but the contract is not to be awarded to the low bidder, the low
bidder shall be given notice five working days prior to the award of the contract by
telegram, electronic facsimile transmission, overnight courier, Internet transmission,
or personal delivery.

(1)  Upon written request by any bidder who has submitted a bid, notice of the
proposed award shall be posted in a place accessible by the general public, including
any Internet site identified in the invitation for bids at least five working days prior
to awarding the contract.

(2)  If, prior to the award, any bidder files a protest with the awarding state agency
and the department protesting the award of the contract on the grounds that he or she
is the lowest responsible bidder meeting the specifications for the contract, the contract
shall not be awarded until either the protest has been withdrawn or the department
has decided the matter.

(3)  Within five days after filing the protest, the protesting bidder shall file with
the department and the awarding state agency a full and complete written statement
specifying the grounds for the protest.

(b)  Contracts awarded under the provisions of Section 10344 shall be awarded
only after a notice of the proposed award has been posted in a place accessible by the
general public, including any Internet site identified in the request for proposal, for
five working days.

(1)  If, prior to the award, any bidder files a protest with the awarding state agency
and the department against the awarding of the contract, the contract shall not be
awarded until either the protest has been withdrawn or the department has decided
the matter.

(2)  Within five days after filing the protest, the protesting bidder shall file with
the department and awarding state agency a full and complete written statement
specifying the grounds for the protest. Protests shall be limited to the following
grounds:

(A)  The state agency failed to follow the procedures specified in either subdivision
(b) or (c) of Section 10344.

(B)  The state agency failed to apply correctly the standards for reviewing the
format requirements or evaluating the proposals as specified in the request for proposal.

(C)  The state agency used the evaluation and selection procedure in subdivision
(b) of Section 10344, but is proposing to award the contract to a bidder other than the
lowest responsible bidder.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AUTHENTICATED 
ELECTRONIC LEGAL MATERIAL

Exhibit “A”
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Anaheim Office 
lab No: 23·331-0016 
December 6, 2023 

Vi ridian Landscape 
6520 Nancy Ridge Dr 
San Diego, CA 92121 

Attn: Kevin 

• • Waypo1nt - -
ANALYTICAL _ 

Project: 446 Seabri1ht • Solana Beach 

Attached are the results of the analysis performed on a soil sample that was collected from the above. 
mentioned project site from a depth or 4 to 8 inches by the client ;rnd recei~ed by our laboratoiy on 
November 27, 2023. This sample w.is anillyzed for nutrient levels, agricultural suitability, and physia l 
characteristics in preparation for a new landscape installation. 

Analytical Results and Comments 

The reaction of the soil is slightly .ilk.i1ine ill 7.4 on the pH scale with free lime fa1Jorably low. These 
levels are within th~ range preferred for most plants. 

Salinity (ECc ) and sodium are safely low. The sodium present is properly balanced by calcium .tnd 
magnesium with regard to soll structure and water lnflltratlon, as Indicated by the safe sodium 
adsorption rc1tio (SAR) ofO.S. 

In 1erms of fertility, nitrogen and pho~phorus are low. In the minor element category, manganese is 
low. The remaining nutrients are well supplied. 

The soil 1e1rture Is cl.isslfied as a 'clay loam' under the USDA standards. The water infiltration rate is 
estimc1ted at a moderate 0.19 inches per hour, based on the particle size distribution data. The actual 
infiltrc1tion rate may vary dep1mding upon the desree of compaction. This soil h.is a higher proportion of 
flne particles than desired in terms of allowing adequate aeration and drainage, with the soil comprised 
of 60.9% silt and clay. This .soil will have a high moisture holding capacity; therefore, the surface and 
subsoil moisture should be routlnely monitored and irri1atlons scheduled accordingly. Organic content Is 
low at 0. 76% dry weight. 

4741 East Hunter Ave., Ste. A Anaheim CA 92807 
(714) 282•8777 0 (714) 282-8575 fax 

www.waypolntanalyrical.com 

V1rid1a n Landscape 

Waypoint.0 
ANALYTICAL 
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LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 

VIRIDIAN LANDSCAPE 
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Viridian landscape 
December 6, 2023 

Recommendations 

Surface Soll Preparation for Mass Plantlng 

If feasible, prior to am@nding t he areas where severe compaction @xists, the surface soil should be 
ripped or tilled to a 9•inch deplh. Uniformly broadcast and blend the following with existing soil to a 6· 
inch depth. 

Materials Amount per 1000 sq . ft. 

Nitrogen fortified organic amendment 
(compost • or redwood or fir sawdust) 

16-20-0 Ammonium Phosphate 

4cu. vards 

91bs. 

*Rates and ferti lizers may have to be ad justed depending on analysls of selected compost. 

Tree and Shrub Planting Guidelines 

1. Excavate planting pits at least twlce the diameter of the rootball. 
2. The top of the rootball should be at or slightly above f inal grade. 
3. To improve soil chemistry, uniformly blend l lb. of Iron sulfat e per cubic yard of backflll soll. Handle 

Iron su lfate with caution since it wilt se11erely stain moist concrete. 
4. Organic material 1s not required in the backfill; however, If you wish, the amended surface sol! or a 

soil blend consisting of no more than 20" by volume organic matter c.in be placed ln the upper 12 
incht>s of backfill only. Soil below this depth should not cont.a in anv added organic matter becaus@ 
~hreat of plant disease and/or anaerobic soil conditions developing. 

5. Place slow release fert ilizer tablets in the upper 12 inches of backfill at milnufacturer's 
recommended ra tes. If fertilizer amended soil pu the man planting recommendation is used as a 
backfill the addition of slow release fertihzer tablets is not necessary. 

6. Do not cov@r the original rootbilll with other soil. Ideally, a temporary soil berm is often constructed 
around the outer edge of the rootball to help channel water into the rootball and then into 
surrounding soil until roots are established In the backfill and the rootball ls no longer the sole 
source of water for the plant . 

7. ldec1lly, a weed and turf free zone, pref@rably 2·3 ft . in diameter, should be maintained just beyond 
t he diameter of the planting hole. A 2-4 inch deep layer of coarse mulch can be placed around the 
tree or shrub; mulch should be kept a mlnlmum 4--6 Inches from the trunk. 

4741 East Hunter A11e., Ste. A Anaheim CA 92807 
(714) 282-8777 C, (714) 282-857S fax 

www.waypointanalytical.com 
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PLANTING NOTES 

1. SOIL PREPARATION SHALL FOLLOW RECOMMENDATIONS ON ATTACHED SOIL'S REPORT. 

Page 3 
Vlridian Landscape 
December 6, 2023 

Maintenance Fertilization 

Uniformly broadcast sulfur coated urea at a rate of 5 lbs. per 1000 sq. ft .. The fi rst application should 
occur appro,dmately 60-90 days after p!antlng, with repeat appUcatlons every 90-120 days or as growth 
and color dictate. In u rly fall and spring, substitute ii complete f@rtilizer such as 16·&8, or equal, for the 
sulfur coated ur@a at th@ rate of 6 lbs. per l OCKl sq. ft . to ensure continuing supplies of phosphorus and 
potassium. Follow each fertilization with a thorough irriia tion. When plants have become well 
established. fertilizer applications can be less fr@quent. 

As noted above, mangane5e ls below optimum. When micronutrlenu are low, especially in an alkaline 
soil, deficiencies can some:tim~ show in thl'! plants. If deficiencle:s show once plants have becom@ 
established, they may be addressed upon the first sign of deficiency. Symptoms of manaanese 
deficiency may be seen as a general Ion of color in the young leaves, followed by yellowing between 
veins and brownish-black spots appearing. If these symptoms are apparent once plants are established, 
1hen applic.1Uon of manganese chelate at the manufacturer's lab@I ra te may improve appearance. 
Chelates are generally more effecti\le on alkaline soils than some of the other forms of trace elements. 

If we can be of any further assistance, please feel free t o contact us. 

Joe Kiefer, CCA 

4741 Eilst Hunter Ave., Ste. A Anaheim CA 92807 
(714) 282-8777 0 (714) 282-8575 fax 

www.waypolntanalytlcal.com 
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7. DO NOT \IVI LLFULLY PROCEED \IVITH PLANTING OPERATIONS AS DESIGNED WHEN IT IS OBVIOUS 

2.ALL SHRUBS AND TREES SHALL BE TAGGED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARC HITECT AND THE OWNER'S 
REPRESENTATIVE. IN THE EVENT, TIPU TREE IS NOT AC CEPTABLE DUE TO QUALITY, THE SUBSTITUTE 
TREE SHALL BE A SOUTHERN LIVE OAK OR SIMILAR. 

THAT OBSTRUCTI ONS AND/OR GRADE DIFFERENCES EXIST THAT WERE NOT KNOWN DURING THE 
DESIGN PROCESS. SUCH CONDITIONS SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL 
NECESSARY CHANGES DUE TO FAILURE TO GIVE SUCH NOTIFICATION. 

3.CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO FURNISH PLANT MATERIAL FREE OF PEST OR PLANT DISEASES . 

4PRE-SELECTED 'TAGGED" PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE INSPECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND BE 
CERTIFIED PEST AND DISEASE FREE. 

5.FINAL LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE REVI EW AND APPROVAL OF 
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. 

6.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING HIMSELF FAMILIAR \IVITH ALL 
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR ANY COST INCURRED TO DAMAGE OF SAID UTILITI ES OR STRUCTURES IF PROPER VERIFICATION 
BY CONTRACTOR WAS NOT PERFORMED. 

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY COO RDINATI ON \IVI TH SUBCONTRACTORS AS 
REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH HIS PLANTING OPERATIONS. 

9. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE SPECIFI CATIONS, NOTES AND PLANS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO 
THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION. 

10. IF CONFLICTS ARISE BETWEEN THE ACTUAL SIZE OF THE AREAS ON THE SITE AND THE DRAWINGS 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE FOR RESOLUTION. 

11 . A MINIMUM OF 3 INCHES OF ORGANIC MULCH SHALL BE ADDED IN NON-TURF PLANTING AREAS 
\IVITH SLOPES LESS STEEP THAN 3:1 TO COVER THE SOIL SURFACE COMPLETELY . 
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SOILS REPORT AND 
PLANTING NOTES 

By. note; __ _ 

R.C.L ______ Exp: __ _ 

CITY APPROVED CHANGES APP"D DATE RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION BENCH MARK CITY OF SOLANA BEACH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT DRA\11NG NO. 

DESCRIPTION: GRADING PLANS FOR: 
6520 NANCY RIDGE DRIVE 
SAN DIEGO. CA 92121 
800-736-6840 

VL By: KEVIN M. KRENEK 

Drown By LICENSE NO. 41 79 
e.e.=======================j :===l:::= =:jBy. --------~notec ___ By. _______ __,_n 0 tec _ __ LOCATIC>l: S/W COR or JUNCTION OF NARDO AVE AND 6 SEABRIGHT LANE Dote: Mohommod Sommok. City Engineer STEVENS AVE .. W/0 'MTNESS POST. 3 FT W/0 TEL POLE 4 4 SB GR-XX> 

By. note: R.C.E.: 37146 Exp: 6/30/16 EL£V.: 32.469' OAl\JM: M.S.L(N.G.V.D. 1929) LEVITT RESIDENCE Sheet 4 of 4 

.. "_.,_ .. -- _,z. 



446 Seabright Lane 
Solana Beach, CA 92075 

 

July 2, 2025 

 
City of Solana Beach 
635 S Highway 101 
Solana Beach, CA 92075 
Re: MOD25-006, DRP23-003 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern:  
 
Thank you for the opportunity to speak today. I am here to respectfully request your approval of an 
Amendment to our Landscape Plan for our home at 446 Seabright Ln., related to a recent change 
along the property line we share with our neighbors at N. Rios. 
 
Earlier this year, a row of mature boundary line Ficus trees was removed without our consent. 
These trees were critical in maintaining our privacy and contributed to the character of both 
properties. 
 
We have engaged in a constructive dialogue with our neighbors and together we developed a 
mutually agreeable landscape plan, presented to you tonight, that supports the long-term interests 
of both households. We have submitted their written letter of support and, in addition, we have 
jointly signed a private tree maintenance agreement to help ensure that future landscaping 
decisions are made collaboratively, with mutual respect for privacy and view considerations. 
 
We respectfully ask for the Council’s approval of this modification so this shared plan can be put 
into action. Thank you for your time and consideration. I’m happy to answer any questions you may 
have. 
 
 
Thank you,  
 
 
Darren Levitt 
446 Seabright Lane 
Solana Beach, CA 92075 

-
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Karl & Kirsten Limmer 
 N Rios Ave, Solana Beach CA 92075 

 
 

May 12, 2025 

Dear City Staff, 

We, Karl and Kirsten Limmer, of  North Rios Ave, support the planting 
of trees on the Levitt property, 446 Seabright Lane, in accordance with the 
attached landscape plans submitted to the City. In addition, we have jointly 
signed a Tree Maintenance Agreement between the private parties, should 
any future tree growth impede upon our view.  

Sincerely,  

Kirsten and Karl Limmer 
 N. Rios Ave 

■ 
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

5

7, 9

6, 8, 10

2, 3, 4

1

#

WOOD DECK

FLAGSTONE PATHWAY

30" RETAINING WALL

WITH 42"' HIGH OPEN

FENCE BEHIND

ENTRY GARDEN ARBOR

WITH GATE AND MAILBOX

4' WIDE GATE WITH

6' HIGH FENCE

POROUS PAVER

 WALKWAY

RETAINING WALL

(PER CIVIL PLANS)

ENTRY WALKWAY WITH

NATURAL FLAGSTONE

 PAVING AND BOULDERS

POROUS PAVER PATIO

 TO MATCH INTERIOR

DECOMPOSED

GRANITE PATHWAY

BBQ WITH

FLAGSTONE

PATH

EXISTING EUCALYPTUS

TO REMAIN

NEW  FENCE  TO MEET

 EXISTING FENCE

GRAVEL PATHWAY

PLANTING  PLAN

1" = 10' - 0"

POROUS PAVER PATIO

(TYPICAL)

EXISTING MAGNOLIA

 TREE TO REMAIN

EXISTING ELM TREE

TO REMAIN

WATER FEATURE

WITH BOULDERS

BOULDERS

(TYPICAL)

VEGETABLE

GARDEN

NATURAL MULCH

PATHWAY

I am familiar with the requirements for landscape and irrigation plans contained

in the City’s Water Efficient Landscape Regulations. I have prepared this plan in

compliance with those regulations and the Landscape Design Manual. I certify

that the plan implements those regulations to provide efficient use of water.

Kevin M. Krenek                       Date

PLANTING PLAN

CD ROOTBALL 

0 CROWN-1" ABOVE FINISH GRADE 

G) FINISH GRADE 

0 FINISH GRADE AT SLOPE 

® 2 X ROOTBALL DIA. AND DEPTH 

® BACKFILL MIX (SEE NOTES) 

11,~----i--~ 

® 

0 PLANT TABLETS <SEE N□TESl 
® SEE PAVING DETAILS 

® TOP OF PAVING 

@ 4" HIGH WATERING BASIN (IF REQ'D) 

@ UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL 

4 

@TREE/SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL NTS 

VIRIDIAN LANDSCAPE 
6520 NANCY RIDGE DRIVE 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92121 
800-736-6840 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 

VL By: KEVIN M. KRENEK 

Drawn By LICENSE NO. 4179 
Date: __ 

CITY APPROVED CHANGES APP'D DATE 
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

1--------------i----t-- By: ________ __.,ate: ___ _ 

By: ate: 

\ . . 
\ . 

~ 

,:i-
1,1. ''" . 
--

~ 
\ . 
\ . • 
I 
I . 
I . . . 

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION 

By: ________ __.,ate: __ _ 
Mohammad Sammak, City Engineer 

R.C.E.: 37146 Exp: 6/30/16 

PLANT LEGEND 

BOTANICAL NAME 

TREES 

ACACIA STENOPHYLLA 

MELALEUCA NESOPHILA 

MYRi CA CALIFORNICA 

OLEA EUROPAEA 

TIPUANA TIPU 

SHRUBS 

$ CAPENTERIA CALIFORNICA 

,\ l11p1 
~ ~ 

-=- --=- CEANOTHUS GRIEUS J;,- ...;:_ 
o/,,J\1\~-: 

0 ENCELIA CALIFORNICA 

0 MIMULUS AURANTIACUS 

0 POLYPODIUM CALIFORNICUM 

0 SALVIA CLEVELANDII 

0 WESTRINGIA FRUITCOSA 

PERENNIALS 

Q ACHILLEAS MILLEFOLIUM 

0 EPILOBIUM CANUM 

0 SALVIA SPATHACEA 

0 IRIS DOUGLASIANA 

0 PENSTEMON EATONII 

COMMON NAME SIZE 

SHOESTRING ACACIA 15 G 

PINK MELALEUCA 15 G 

WAX MYRTLE 15 G 

OLIVE 36" 

TIPU TREE 48" 

BUSH ANEMONE 5GAL 

CALIFORNIA LILAC 5GAL 

BUSH SUNFLOWER 5GAL. 

STICKY MONKEYFLOWER 1 GAL 

CA POLYPODY FERN 5GAL 

SAGE 1 GAL 

WESTRINGIA 5 GAL 

YARROW 1 GAL 

CALIFORNIA FUSCHIA 1 GAL 

HUMMINGBIRD SAGE 1 GAL 

DOUGLAS IRIS 1 GAL 

FIRECRACKER PENSTEMON 1 GAL 

BENCH MARK CITY OF SOLANA BEACH 
DESCRIPTION: GRADING PLANS FOR: 

LOCATION: S/W COR OF JUNCTION OF NARDO AVE AND 446 SE AB RIGHT LANE 
STIEVENS AVE., W/O 1"1TINESS POST, 3 FT W/O TEL POLE 

ELEV.: 32.469' DATUM: M.S.L.(N.G.V.D. 1929) LEVITT RESIDENCE 
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Farewell to Foam Act (S.897 and H.R.1918) 
June 26, 2025 

Page 2 

Fortunately, local governments and states are leading the way to address the problem of plastic 
foam pollution. As of May 2025, 12 states and more than 200 counties and cities have passed 
policies to curb single-use plastic foam.xix These policies are working.  For example, after 
Charleston, South Carolina banned foam takeout boxes in 2018, the city saw a 20% decrease in 
this type of trash during beach clean-ups the following year.xx 

 
The American public recognizes policy change as a solution to plastic foam. National polling 
released by Oceana in 2025 found that 78% of registered U.S. voters, including Republicans, 
Democrats, and Independents, support policies to reduce single-use plastic foam.xxi 
 
Now, it’s time for a nationwide policy to stop plastic foam pollution at the source. The Farewell to 
Foam Act would phase out the sale and distribution of single-use plastic foam, including foodware, 
packing peanuts, and foam coolers, across the country. For the sake of our environment, our 
health, and our communities, we call on Congress to pass this bill.   
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Lesa Heebner 
Mayor 
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